GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI,
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. #2501
ANSWERED ON 08.08.2022
DE-SILTING OF RIVERS
#2501 DR. ASHOK BAJPAI
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTT be pleased to state:
(a) whether Government is aware that the river Yamuna has become shallow at various places in its route which is also on account of the deposit of garbage and inorganic materials;
(b) if so, the policy of Government to de-silt river Yamuna,;
(c) the details of the policy of mining of sand deposited on the river bed of Yamuna to avoid floods in the low-lying areas adjoining the river; and
(d) the details of the rivers and their stretches where de-silting/de-sludging has been permitted?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI
(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU

(a) Inland Waterways Authority of India (IWAI), on the basis of analysis of 25 years of data of river Yamuna has informed that, in general, there has been bed level changes in deep channel in the range of 1 to 2 meter which include erosion as well as deposition. Major changes in bed profile have been observed in the years of high floods.
Based on a Detailed Project Report completed in January 2020, IWAI has assessed the minimum depth of river Yamuna from Jagatpur in Delhi to the confluence of the Ganga and Yamuna rivers at Sangam, Prayagraj (1,089 km) which is summarized as under:

Depth( in meter) Less than 1.2 12tol4 (1.5to1.7 |1.8t02.0 [More than 2
Stretch of river in km out of 1089 km [614.3 48.1 36.2 44.3 346.1

(b), (¢) & (d) : Erosion and deposition of silt is a natural process in alluvial rivers. Rivers pickup, carry and drop silt load as per their regime conditions i.e. discharge in the river slope, morphology, nature of silt etc. The issue of desilting of rivers has been considered by Government since long and in this context a multi-disciplinary Committee headed by former Chairman, Central Water Commission in 2002 (Mittal Committee) had studied the siltation pattern in few rivers in India. The Committee has opined that large scale desilting of rivers, in general, is not feasible technically due to several reasons like non-sustainability, non-availability of vast land required for the disposal of dredged material etc.

Desilting of rivers in vulnerable reaches may be undertaken based on model study, if it is found techno-economical viable. Cost effective measures for removal of drainage congestion in specific reaches of rivers for channel capacity improvement and navigation purposes are formulated and implemented by concerned States/ agencies as per requirement. The Union Government renders assistance to States which is technical, advisory, catalytic and promotional in nature.

Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change has issued Sustainable Sand Mining Guidelines, 2016 and Enforcement & Monitoring Guidelines for Sand Mining, 2020 for matters related to sand mining.
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